PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO GAS SECTION

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1224
Orig. and Copy to Secretary Director Numerical File Alphabetical File	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: GAS DATE: March 17, 1964
Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Changes in Tariff Schedules on Less Than Statutory Notice Which Will Result in Rate Decrease.

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY by Advice No. 489-G, filed March 3, 1964 having requested authority under Sections 491 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to reduce rates as indicated in tariff Schedule G-3, General Natural Gas Service and as set forth in Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 7383-G to 7385-G, inclusive effective on less than 30 days! notice, namely on March 3, 1964, and

WHEREAS: This revision is consistant with the effective gas rate reduction authorized by Decision No. 66560, dated December 27, 1963, and

WHEREAS: Higher effective rates than authorized by Decision No. 66560 for 1000 Btu gas under Schedule No. G-3 have been charged for meter readings on and after December 30, 1963, and good cause appearing

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code to make the above sheets effective on March 3. 1964.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 491 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to approve retroactive to December 30, 1963 any credit adjustments that may result from bill recalculations under the rates filed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1224.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 17th day of March 19.64, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

WILLIAM M. BENNETT, President,
PETER E. MITCHELL, **

GEORGE G. GROVER, FREDERICK B. HOLOBOFF,
Commissioners.

Moël (Seman)
ActingSecretary